The Corporation of the City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2015-22

Being a By-Law to Appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the City of North Bay (Operations and Training)

Whereas section 6(1) of the *Fire Prevention and Protection Act*, S.O. 1997, Chapter 4 authorizes the Council to appoint a Fire Chief;

And Whereas section 28(m) of the *Interpretations Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter I.11 deems that section 6(1) of the *Fire Prevention and Protection Act* includes the power to appoint a Deputy;

And Whereas the Fire Chief and the Chief Administrative Officer have recommended the appointment of a Deputy Fire Chief, Manager of Operations and Training;

And Whereas the Council passed Resolution 2015-59 at its Meeting held Monday, February 2, 2015 authorizing the appointment of McGregor Saunders to the position of Deputy Fire Chief, Manager of Operations and Training, effective January 12, 2015.

Now, Therefore, the Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. That McGregor Saunders be appointed as Deputy Fire Chief, Manager of Operations and Training, for the City of North Bay effective January 12, 2015.
- 2. By-Law No. 2008-242 is hereby repealed.

Read First Time in Open Council this 17th day of February, 2015.

Read a Second Time in Open Council this 17th day of February, 2015.

Read a Third time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed this 17th day of February, 2015.

Mayor Allan McDonald SIRE\C01\BY-LAW2015-22 DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF	City Clerk Catherine Conrad